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FIGURES AT A GL\~CE 

(Census of India 1971-Proyisional Population Totals-Uttar Pradesh} 

A. Population of Uttar Pl"adOlih 

B. Decennial Population

Growth Rate 1961-71 

C. Density of Population 

D, Sex Ratio 

E, Literacy Rate 

PROVISIONAL FIGURES 

Total : 88,299,453 

Males : 46,896,648 

Females: 41,402,805 

+19.73% 

300 per Sq. Km. 

883 Females per 

1,000 Males. 

Total : 2J.64~'; 

Males : 3].74'.70 

Females: 10.20% 

THE figures presented in this booklet give some basic particulars of the 
population as on 1st April, 1971, as recorded by the 1971 Census of India. 
Due to the Mid-term Lok Sabha polls the enumeration period was postponed 
by onc month. The enumeration was held during l\larch 10-31, 1971, the 
reference date being the sunrise of April I, 1911. However, certain areas of 
Tahsils Dharchula and Munsiari of district Pithoragarh, and Tahsil Almora of 
district Almora, become inaccessible during the "rinter months due to snow fall 
and as such the population of these places could not be enumerated during the 
month of February 1971 as originally fixed. Thus arrangements were made to 
enumerate the population of such inaccessible areas in advance during the 
months of September-October, 1970. The population of non-synchronous areas 
of this State where the enumeration was done earlier comes to 7,929. In the 
district of Pithoragarh and Almora the population involved was 7,233 and 696 
respectively. The figures presented hereunder are only the crude totals compiled 
from the Abstracts furnished by the Census enumerators themselves from the 
Census records. The figures so compiled from the Abstracts collected from 
thousands of enumerators are bound to have their own limitations and are thus 
pl.rely proyisional which can be confirmed only after the Census Schedules are 



fully proces&ed in a serie& of Regional Tabulation Offices. After the final 
tabulation, apart from providing the Primary CenSU5 data down to every village 
and enumerator's block of a town, a series of cros~ tabulations of the Census data 
will be made to present the demographic, social and economic characteristics 
of the population ill :1 meaningful ,ray. such as by ~ex, broad-age-groups, educa
tional levels etc. It is our anxiety to make available to the Government and 
the people the IJtovisional results of 1971 Census count as quickly as possible 
after the completion of enumeration which has impelled us to compile and 
preseut this booklet of Provisional Population Figures. 

The present booklet contains one statement, four tables, two maps and one 
chart. In the statement the comparative figures of the States and the Union 
Territories of the country have been given. Table I contains information of 
population, sex ratio, growth-rate and density of population by districts. In 
Table II uecadal variation in population for each district of Uttar Pradesh 
during the last 70 years, commencing from 1901 has been shown. Table III 
gives the population by sex and growth-rate during 1961-71 of Cities and 
Urban Agglomerations which have population of over I lakh. Figures per
taining to literacy of each district have been presented in Table IV. The Chart 
illustrates the population of the districts at a glance. In the mapnhe decennial 
growth-rate and density of population by districts have been giYen. In a 
supplement to this paper, which is proposed to be brought out shortly. statistics 
pertaining to rural and urban population, population of large towns, workers 
and nOlHwrkers by districts of the State will also be presented. 

The Djs~ribution and Growth of Population among States: 

With a population of 8&,299,453 comprising of 46,896,648 males and 
41,402,805 females Uttar Pradesh continues to be the most populous State of the 
Country. The population has registered a greater rate of growth 
(19.73 per cent) during the decade 1961--71 as compared to the previous 
decade of 1951-61, when the population of the State had increased by 16.66 
per cent. The total decada1 population growth is '14,553,052 which works out 
to a monthly increase of 121,275. 

Density of Population of States: 

Density of population of States and districts has been calculated on the 
basis of purely provisional area. figures. In 1961 Census 250 persons were living 
in one sq. km. At the 1971 Census the density has increased to 300 persons 
per sq. km. The States more densely populated than Uttar Pradesh are 

Kerala (548), West Bengal (507), Bihar (324) and Tamil Nadu (316). 
Among the States the highest density obtains in Kerala (548) and the lowest i'n 

1\ agaland (31) . 

. Distribution and Growth of Population among the districts of the State: 

In Uttar Pradesh, district: :\feerut with a population of 3,345,564 tops the 
list in respect of population followed by Gorakhpur (3.04 millions). Other 
districts having a population of more than 2.50 millions are Kanpur (2.99), 
Basti (2.98). Allahabad (2.94), Azamgarh (2.86), Varanasi (2.82) and 
Deoria (2.81). All these districts barring IVfeerut lie in the central or easter'! 
plains of the State. As during the decade 1951-61, the highest percentage 
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increase was recorded by di~trict Naini Tal (37.57) during the decade 1961-71, 
though the increase has not been as substantial as in the earlier decade 
1951-01 (73.10). The lowest is in district Gonda (11.08). Districts where 
the growlh-rate has been more than 150 per cent of the State aYerage (19.73) 
are Naini Tal (37.57) and Dehra Dun (35.'77). In the districts of Tehri
Garhwal (14.13), Garhwal (11 .87), Shahjahanpur (13.76), Rae Bareli (14.24) , 
Gonda 01. OR), Pratapgarh (13.78) and Basti (13.41) the increase has been 
well below the State average. 

Sex Ratio among the districts: 

By sex ratio is meant the number of females per 1,000 males. In 
Uttar Pradesh males predominate. For eyery 1,000 males, the number of females 
is 883. In comparison to 1961, when tile sex ratio was 909, the number of 
females per I,OO() males has gone clown by 26. The highest sex ratio obtains in 
the district of Tehri-Garhwal (1,198) which had the highest sex ratio in 1961 
also. Other districts where females out number their male counterparts are 
Chamoli (1,073), Garlmal (1,180), Almora (1,103). Pithoragarh (1,073), 
Pratltpgarh (1,025), Jalll1pUr (1,020) and Azamgarh (1,001). The first four 
tlistriw and Tehri-(~arhwal are situated in the Himala; an rc~'ion and the last 
three districts are situated in the eastern plains of the State. The lowest sex 
ratio is in the district of Dehra Dun (772). followed by Shahjahanpur (801) 
and Nain! Tal (802). In 1961, the lowest sex ratio was obseryed in the district 
of Nain! Tal (719). 

Densit,. ;nnong districts: 

District Lucknow (645) having a small area but: a big city like Lucknow, 
is the most densely populated district of the State. Meerut (563) and Varanasi 
(555) are the only two other districts having density more than 175 per cent 
of the State average. The lowest density obtains in the hilly districts of 
Uttar Kashi (19). The districts where less than 100 persons live per sq. km. 
besides Uttar Kashi, are Chamoli (33), Pithoragarh (43), Tehri-Garhwal (90), 
and G:lI'hwal (99), all situated in the Himalayan hills. 

Variation in Population since 1901 : 

Except for the two earlier decades 1901-1911, and 1911-1921, the population 
of the State has been increasing. The increa~e has been more phenomenal after 
1951. The growth of population in all but 7 districts of the State has been 
higher in the decade 1961·-71, in comparison to the earlier decade of 1951-61. 
The ,even districts l"here the growth-rate could not keep pace with the increase 
reconled in the earlier decade are Garhwal, Pithoragarh, Naini Tal, Pilibhit, 
.Jhansi. Kheri and Varanasi. 

Literaq: 

A person aboye the age of 4 who can both read and write any language has 
been treated as literate. The State percentage of literacy at the 1971 Census 
comes to 21 .64 ; the respective percentage of literacy among males and females 
being 31.74 and 10.20. Total literacy has increased by :1.99 points during the 
period 1961-71. Male literacy has recorded an increase of 4.44 points, while 
female literates haw increased by 3.18 points. As in 1961, Dehra Dun (45.04) 
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shows the highest percentage of literates during the 1971 Census also. Other 
districts where the percentage of literates is lUore than 150 per cent of the State 
a\'erage are Kanpm (36.72), Lucknow (34.80) and Naini Tal (32.49), The 
lowest Ii teracy obtains in district Bahraich (11.90 per cent). Besides Bahraich, 
the percentage of literates is substantially lower in districts Budaun (12.55). 
Rarnpur (13.00), Kheri (14.32), Gonda (13.89) and Bara Banki (13.82). 
In comparison to the 1961 Census, there are now more literates in every district 
of the State. The districts where literacy has increased by 8 points during 
the decade 1961-71, are Garhwal (8.20) and Pithoragarh (8.08). 

In every district the percentage of literates among males is higher in 
comparison to their female counterparts. 

Growth of Popljlation of Cities and Urban Agglomerations 
having population of more than 100,000: 

The following places haye been trC'ated as urban at the 1971 Census 

(i) All l\funicipal Corporations, Municipal Boards, Cantonment 
Boards, and l\otified Areas. 

(ii) All localities though not in themselyes local bodies yet which are 
part of some city or tm\'n agglomeradon. 

(iii) All places satisf\'ing all the three undermentioned conditions :

(a) Popula6on exceeds 5,000 

(b) Atleast 75 per cent of the male working population 
engaged in non-agricultural pmsuits and 

(c) Density of population exceeds 1,000 persons per sq, mile 
(386 persons per sq. km,) 

All areas satisfying the abm'e mentioned conditions have been treated as towns 
and place5 having a population of one 1akh or more have been treated as cities. 

An urban agglomeration stands for a duster of two or more towns. Quite 
often a town extends hevond its le~a!1y defined limits on account of the natural 
process of expansion or the coming up of new settlements, such as railway and 
industrial colonies, C'duotional institutions etc. These places are not considered 
as independent wwns hut haye heen treated as extension of neighbouring towns. 

The number of cities and urban agglomerations having population of more 
than one lakh has gone up from 17 in 1961 to 22 in 1971. The places qualifying 
to be treated as cities for the first time, at 1971 Census, are Firozabad M. B., 
Ghaziabad urban agglomeration, MUlaffarnagar l\.{ B., Farrukhabad·cum
Fatehgarh urban agglomeration and Faizabad urban agglomeration. 

Kanpur (1,273,042) is the only city in the State having a population of 
mOTe t~an one million. Other cities in order of 'Volume of population after 
Kanpur, are Lucknow (825,977), Agra (637,785), Varanasi (582,916) and 
Allahabad (502,092). 

The population of cities/urban agglomerations increased by 25.36 per cent. 
The highest increase has been recorded by Ghaziabad (81.77 per cent) and 
lowest by ~fir7apur (5.82 per cent) . 



STATEME.'lT SHOWING A COMPARATIVE PICTURE OF THE POPULATION OF STATES OF INDIA 

(1971 C~nsus-Provisional Figures) 

--~ 

Serial India!States(Union Territories Total population Decennial growth Density 
No. rates percentage of 

population in Population in population 
1961 1971 1951.61 1961·71 1971 

(and rank) (and rank) (per km2) 

4 6 7 

INDIA 439,072,582 546,955,945 +2l'64 +24'57 182* 

STATES 

Andhra Pradesh 35,983,447 (4) 43,394,951 (5) t15-65 +20'60 157 

0 Assam 11,127,939 (14) 14,857,314 (13) t35-06 +33'51 149 ~ 

Bihar 46,455,610 (2) 56,387,296 (2) t 19'77 +21'38 324 

4 Gujaral 20,633,350 (9) 26,660,929 (9) t26-88 +29-21 136 

Haryana 7,590,543 (15) 9,971,165 (15) t33'79 +31-36 225 

6 Himachal Pradesh 2,812,463 (17) 3,424,332 (18) tl7'87 +21-76 62 

Jamml) and Kashmir 3,560,976 (16) 4,615,176 (16) t9'44 +29'60 N.A 

Kerala 16,903,715 (12) 21,280,397 (12) +24'76 +25'89 54g 

Madhya Pradesh 32,372,408 (7) 41 j 449,729 (6) 7 24-17 +28'04 93 

TO Maharashtra 39,553,718 (3) 50,295,081 (3) + 23'60 +27'16 163 

11 MYsore 23,586,772 (8) 29,224,046 (8) +21-57 +23'90 152 

12 Nagaland 369,200 (23) 515,561 (23) t14-07 t39'64 31 

13 Orissa 17,548,846 (11) 21,934,827 (11) -[-19'82 t24'99 141 

14 Punjab 11,135,069 (13) 13,472,972 (14) t 21-56 +21-00 268 

15 Rajasthan 20,155,602 (10) 25,724,142 (10) t26'20 +27'63 75 

16 Tamil Nadu 33,686,953 (6) IH,103,125 (7) tll-85 t22-01 316 

I7 Uttar Pradesh 73,746,401 (1) 88,299,453 (1) +16'66 t 19'73 300 

18 West Bengal 34,926,279 (5) 44,440,095 (4) +32'80 +27'24 507 

UNION TERRITORIES AND OTHER AREAS 

A. and N. Islands 63,548 (27) 115,090 (27) ,105-19 +8Hl 14 

Chandigarh 119,881 (26) 256,979 (26) t394'13 + 114'36 2,254 

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 57,963 (28) 74,165 (2S) +39'56 t27'95 151 

4 Delhi 2,658,612 (IS) 4,044,338 (17) +52'44 +51:12 2,723 

Goa, Daman and Diu 626,667 (22) 857,180 (22) +5'l4 +36'78 225 

6 l. M. and A.lslands 24,108 (29) 31,798 (29) +14'61 +31'90 994 

Manipur 780,037 (20) 1,069,555 (20) +35'04 t37'l2 48 

Meghalaya 744,833 (21) 983 j 336 (21) t25'97 t32'02 44 

9 N, F. F.A. 336 j 558 (25) 444,744 (25) +32-14 N.A. 

10 Pondicherry 369,079 (24) 471,347 (24) +16-34 t27'71 982 

II Tripura 1,142,005 (19) 1,{56,822 (19) + 78-71 t36'32 149 

*Density worked out after excluding the population and area of N_ E_ F. A. and Jahlmu and Kashmir. 
N. A.: Stands for Not Available. 
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Chart Showing the Comparative Population Size of the. Districts 
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TABLE-I 

1971 - CENSUS 
(Provisional Figures) 

Distrib!Jtion of Population, Sex Ratio} Growth Rate and Density of Population by Districts 

StatejDistrict 

VITAR PRADESH 

1. Uttar Kashi 

2, ChamoH 

3, Tehri Garhwal 

4, GarhwalJ 

5. Pithoragarh 

6, Almora 1 

7. Naini Tal 

8, Bijnor 

9. Moradabad 

10. Budaun 

11, Rampur 

12. Bareilly ~ 

13, Pilibhit 

14. Shahjahanpur 

15. Debra Dun 

16. Saharanpur 

17. Muzaffarnagar 

18. Meerut 

19. Bulandshahr 

20. Aligarh 

21. Mathura 

n Agra 

23. Etah 

24. Mainpuri 

25. Farrukhabad 

26. Emwah 

27. Kanpur 

28, Fatehpur 

29. Allahabad 

Population 1971 

Persons Males Females 

2 3 4 

18,299,453 46,896,648 41,402,805 

Sex Ratio i.e. 
Females for 1000 

Males 

Density of 
Population 
per Sq, Km. 

Decennial Growth 
Rate of 

Population 

1961 1971 1961 1971 1951-61 1961-71 

5 6 7 8 9 10 

909 883 250 300 r +16'66 f +19'73 

149,937 79,074 70,863 964 896 15 19 +15'82 +22'06 

297,350 143,452 153,898 1,108 1,073 28 33 +16'67 +17-47 

396,857 180,580 216,277 1,202 1,198 79 90 +13'53 +14'13 

539,593 247,572 292,021 1,164 J,180 89 99 +lH2 tl1'87 

308,098 148,623 159,475 1,055 1,073 37 43 tI8'54 +16'89 

742,380 353,014 389,366 1,080 1,103 90 106 +15'OS +17'20 

790,090 438,440 351,650 719 802 85 116 +73010 t37'57 

1,490,945 803,224 687,721 877 856 245 307 +21'01 +25>19 

2,425,583 1,318,788 1,106,795 865 839 332 408 t19-73 t22'82 

1,644,992 906,872 738,120 837 814 274 319 +12'83 + 16'53 

901,650 490,387 411,263 871 839 296 380 +25-27 t28'52 

1,779,630 978,049 801,581 834 820 358 431 +16'51 +20'37 

751,948 411,229 340,719 842 829 176 215 t22'18 +22'02 

1,285,740 713,979 571,761 826 801 247 281 tlN3 +13'76 

582,489 328,706 253,783 766 772 139 189 +18'61 +35'77 

2,059,315 1,129,538 929,777 825 823 292 373 +19'34 +27-47 

1,798,756 981,401 817,355 &41 833 340 -424 +18'26 +24'49 

3,345,564 1,830,1ll 1,515,453 843 828 456 563 +18-93 +23'39 

2,074,832 1,112,276 962,556 880 865 355 424 +15'84 tl9'42 

2,113,479 1,148,766 %4,713 861 840 351 421 t14'37 +19'73 

1,292,602 708,817 583,785 838 824 282 340 +17'43 +20'66 

2,319,238 1,266,673 1,052,565 840 831 387 482 +24'03 +24'55 

1,568,251 852,163 716,088 865 840 292 352 +15'59 +20'66 

1,442,749 784,544 658,205 86{) 8:'.9 278 339 +18'82 t22'17 

1,561,308 858,240 703,068 839 819 298 359 +18'54 +20'56 

1,444,942 789,827 655,115 847 829 273 334 +21'79 +22'22 

2,992,562 1,650,877 1,341,685 811 813 389 489 +22-76 +25'67 

1,276,596 670,027 606,569 915 905 256 306 +lBo()6 +19-78 

2,935,107 1,542,952 1,392,155 929 902 336 405 +19'29 +20·)7 

15 



TABLE-I 

1971- CENSUS 
(Profisional Figures) 

Distribution of PopulatioTl, Sex Ratio, Growth Rate and Density of Population by Districts~ (Concld.) 

State/District 

30, Jhansi 

31. JaJaun 

32. Bamirl)Ur 

33. Banda 

34. Kheri 

35, Sitapur 

36. Hardoi 

37. Unnao 

3S, Lucknow 

39. Rae BareH 

40. Bahraich 

41. Gonda 

42. BaraBanki 

43. Faizabad 

44. Sultanpur 

45. Pratapgarh 

46. Basli 

47. Gorakhpur 

48. Deoria 

49. Azamgarh 

50. Jaunpur 

51. Ballia 

. 52. Ghazipur 

53. Vnranasi 

54, Mirzapur 

Population 1971 Sex Ratio i.e. Density of Decennial Growth 

Persons Males Females 
FemaJesfor 
1000 Males 

Population Rate of 
per Sq. Km. Population 

1961 1971 1961 1971 1951·61 1961·71 

2 

1,306,696 

812,596 

987,970 

1,184,935 

1,481,749 

3 

698,216 

436,840 

525,294 

630,898 

812,778 

4 

608,480 

375,756 

462,676 

554,037 

668,971 

1,885,752 1,026,359 859,393 

1,849,646 1,009,204 84M42 

1,481,565 782,963 698,602 

1,630,609 888,625 741,984 

1,510,337 773,612 736,725 

1,728,379 934,791 793,588 

5 

896 

886 

924 

905 

853 

859 

857 

892 

839 

965 

897 

2,302,970 1,226,567 1,076,403 933 

1,636,426 882,665 753,761 894 

1,925,998 997,907 928,091 982 

1,641,900 834,454 807,-446 1,017 

1,424,792 703,606 721,186 1,062 

2,978,719 1,564,595 1,414,124 949 

3,037,869 1,579,490 1,458,379 977 

2,812,673 1,434,930 1,377,743 1,002 

6 7 8 9 10 

871 108 130 T23'54 +20'16 

860 146 179 T 19-80 +22'53 

881 110 137 + 19'57 +24'36 

8:8 125 155 +20'69 +24'24 

823 t18-90 +17-75 

837 280 329 + 15'94 -~ 17'27 

833 262 308 T 15'54 + 17-57 

892 268 323 -+14'98 +20'75 

835 530 645 + 18'68 +21'79 

952 287 328 +13'68 t 14·24 

849 +11'63 +15'23 

878 283 314 +10-43 t11'08 

854 320 370 +12'23 +15-69 

930 369 435 + 10'DO +17-82 

968 319 371 +9'28 + 16·20 

1,025 336 382 + 13'14 + 13'78 

904 359 408 +10'04 +13-44 

923 406 481 +14·59 + 18'43 

960 440 521 + 12'96 + 18-42 

2,862,785 1,430,424 1,432,361 1,032 1,001 419 498 +14'31 +18·88 

2,002,992 991,600 1,011,392 1,061 1,020 428 496 + J4'01 +15-96 

1,585,899 799,490 786,409 1,035 984 420 498 + ll'79 + 18' 72 

1,548,781 780,798 767,983 1,020 984 391 458 + 15'83 +]7-19 

2,822,963 1,474,372 1,348,591 950 915 465 555 .. 19'43 + 19-37 

1,541,869 807,969 733,900 940 908 110 136 +22-82 +~}65 

16 



StatelDistrict 

UTTAR PRADESH 

1. U !tar Kashi 

2. Chamali 

3. Tehri Garhwal 

4. Garhwal 

5. Pithoragarh 

6. Almora 

7. Naini Tal 

8. Bijnor 

9. Moradabad 

10. Budaun 

11. Rampur 

12. Bareilly 

13. Pilibhit 

14, Sliahjahanpur 

15. Debra DUn 

16. Saharanpur 

17. M uzalfarnagar 

18. Meerut 

19. Bulandshahr 

20. Aligarh 

21. Mathura 

22. Agra 

23. Etah 

24. Mainpuri 

25. Farrukhabad 

26. Etawah 

27. Kanpur 

28. Fatehpur 

29. Alhhahad 

1971- CENSUS 
(Provisional Figures) 

TABLE-II 

Decadal Variation in Population since 1901 

PERCENTAGE DECADAL VARIATION IN POPlTATIOf-/ 

1901·11 1911-21 1921-31 1931-41 1941-51 1951-61 1961-71 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

-o·rn -3-08 +6-66 t 13'57 t U'82 +16'66 

tl1'88 t5-85 t9'79 +13-67 t3'69 t15'82 

+11-69 +1-16 +10'04 t12'78 +6'23 +16-67 

tll'88 t5-85 t9-78 +13-67 t3-72 +13'53 

tI1-69 tJ'16 t10'04 t12-78 +6'23 +14'12 

tl5'88 +0'90 t9'99 tl7'83 tl2'46 t18'54 

+15'88 to-90 t9-99 tl7'83 tl2'46 t15'05 

-0-15 t14'42 to'15 +5'26 t14'92 +73'\D 

+3'33 -8'15 +12'85 +8'95 +8·]3 t21-01 

t5-94 -5-11 t7'l2 t14-72 +12'75 t19-73 

+2'74 -7'46 t3-56 + 15-03 t 7'64 t 12'83 

-0'27 -14'44 t2'64 t2'81 t13'87 t25-27 

+0-42 -7-38 t5-77 +%8 + 7-91 t 16-51 

t3'67 -11'49 t3'99 +9-33 t2'79 t22'18 

t2'53 -11-16 t 5-75 t 8'68 +2'14 t12'53 

+15'25 t3'59 '+8'48 tl5-63 t36-08 +18-61 

-5'62 -4'97 tl1'37 tl2-99 tl4'67 t19'34 

-7-82 -1'64 tl2-68 t18'12 +15'61 t18'26 

-1'35 -0'31 t6'89 t18'39 +20'28 t18-93 

-1'26 -5'04 t6'63 tl5-86 +13'87 tl5-84 

-2'93 -8'92 t 10'36 + 17-l5 t 12'45 : + 14'37 

-13-97 -5'70 t7'86 t20-S0 tl2-45 +11'43 

-3'66 -9'56 + 13'44 +23'02 . +16'52 t24-03 

to-87 -4-78 t3-71 t 14-44 t 14'18 t 15'59 

-3-83 -{)'22 +0'21 t 16-40 t 13-90 t 18-82 

-2'77 -4'82 t4'50 t8-80 t 14'34 + 18'54 

-5'79 -3'50 tl'70 t18-40 t9'90 t21-79 

-9'26 +0'56 t5-54 t28'38 +24-65 t22,76 

-138 -Nl3 +558 t1715 -1-1265 t]806 

tI9-73 

+22-06 

+1N7 

tI4'13 

tl1-87 

+16-89 

+ 17-20 

t37-57 

+25'19 

t22'82 

t16-53 

t28'52 

t20'37 

+22-02 

t13'76 

t35'77 

t27-47 

+24'49 

t23'39 

+19'42 

,19'73 

+20'66 

+24-55 

+20-66 

+22-17 

..,20-56 

+22'22 

+25067 

+19-7R 

.L)') 37 

----_ ---,--_-------
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1971- CENSUS 
(Provisional Figures) 

TABLE-II 
Decadal Variation ,:n Population since 19tH- (Coneld.) 

PERCENTAGE DECADAL VARIATION IN POPULATION 
State/District 

1901·11 1911-21 1921-31 1931-41 1941-51 1951-61 1961-71 

2 4 5 6 7 8 

30. Jhansi +9'71 -9-93 +13'21 +12'22 +5'61 +23'54 +20.16 

31. Ja!aun +1'68 N +4'85 +14'02 +7'39 +19'80 +22'53 

32. Hamirpur t2'OO -4,21 +6'71) +13'79 +2'67 t19'51 +24'36 

33, Banda H'20 -6-57 +6'31 +15'51 t6'76 +20-69 +24'24 

34, Kheri -:--5'97 -4,77 +3'39 +8-42 +3'35 ,~ 18'90 + 17'75 

35, Sitapur -3'09 -4.32 ..L7'13 --:--10'82 +6'73 +15-94 +11'27 

36, Hardoi 1- 2'59 -3.29 +3-97 +9'97 +9'88 t15-54 +17'57 

37. Unnso -6'73 -10.08 +4'46 +12'14 +11'20 +14'98 +20'75 

38. Lucknoll' -3'63 -5.24 ...;-8'72 +20-60 +18'78 T1S'68 +21'79 

39, Rae Bar~Ji -l'63 -7.89 --:--4'04 +9'35 +8'65 --:--13'68 +14'24 

40. Bahraich -0'37 +1.67 t6'66 t9'17 t8'53 tl1'63 +15'23 

41. Gonda to'64 +4.31 +6'96 -l,9'11 t9'18 ~,10-43 ,;-11'08 

42, Bara Banki -8'09 -4.97 +3-31 t9'28 +8'75 t12'23 +15-69 

43, Faizabad -5'81 +1.55 +2'81 ,,-9'51 +12'30 tl0'50 +17-82 

44. Su!tanpur -3'27 -4,21 +4'74 +4-75 T 16'44 +9'28 +16'20 

45, Pratapgarh -1'41 -4,97 -5'98 +14'96 t6'78 +13'14 +13-78 

46, Basti -0'85 +5.18 t7'94 t5'18 +9'24 tl0'04 +13'44 

47, Gorakhpur ~,8'97 +2.02 +11'69 +10'67 +12'29 --:--14-59 +IN3 

48, Deoria +8'90 +2.08 -:-6'78 ,11'53 +6'74 tl2-96 +18'42 

49, Azamgarh -3'58 1-2.40 +2'81 -,~15'98 +15-33 +14'31 t18'88 

50, Jaunpur -3"86 ---0,14 -',7'00 ",12'24 t 9'35 t14'01 +15'96 

51. Ballia -14'32 --1.75 ',,9'88 15'45 --:---13'36 +11'79 +18'72 

52, Ghazipur -8'11 ---0,88 i-5'55 : 19-44 +15-82 -I- 15'83 +17-19 

53. Varanasi to-52 +1.58 +7'06 '1 18 '64 --;-.18'47 'j 19'43 t 19'37 

54. Mirzapuf -1'05 ---0,08 i-g'87 T14'j5 +13'04 +22'82 +23'65 

~--------
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1971- CENSUS 
(Provisional Figures) 

TABLE-III 

Population by Sex of Cities I Urban Agglomerations over 100,000 Population in 
1971 and the Growth Rate of Population 1961-71 

---.-~ .~-----.-~-----~~---.~ -.~--.. --.--.. -------

Population in 1971 Growth 
Serial Name of Cities/Urban Agglomeration over 100,000 population Rate of 

No. Persons Males Females population 
1961-71 

2 4 6 

Kanpur Urban Agglomeration 1,273,042 722,643 550,399 +31'10 

2 Lucknow Urban Agglomeration 825,977 456,485 369,492 +25'97 

3 Agra Urban Agglomeration 637,785 346,889 290,896 +25'38 

4 Varanasi Ur ban Agglomeratioll 582,916 319,180 263,736 -;-19'00 

Allahabad Urban Agglomeration 502,092 280,098 221,994 +16'57 

6 Me~rul Urban Agglomeration 367,147 202,205 164,942 t29'28 

7 Bareilly Urban Agglomeration 326,127 176,810 149,317 t19'54 

8 lv!oradabad Urban Agglomeration 268,122 145,462 122,660 -1 39'77 

9 Aligarh 254,109 139,125 114,984 -: 37'34 

10 Gorakhpur 230,701 128,298 102,403 +27'99 

11 Saharanpur 223,517 121,893 101,624 -,20'68 

12 Jhansi Urban Agglomeration 197,523 104,44.1 93,080 +16'39 

13 Dehra Dun Urban Agglomeration 184,753 101,618 83,135 --18'17 

14 Rampur 161,802 86,498 75,304 --19-49 

15 Shahjahanpur Urban Agglomeration 144,035 77,279 66,756 +22-37 

16 Mathura Urban Agglomeration 139,934 76,274 63,660 t11'72 

17 Firozabad 133,945 72,990 60,955 +35'83 

18 Ghaziabad Urban Agglomeration 128,036 71,288 56,748 +81'77 

19 M uzaffarnagar 114,859 62,380 52,479 +31'08 

20 Farrukhabad- cum-Fatehgarh Urban Agglomeration 113,895 62,063 51,832 +20'41 

21 M irzapur-clIm-Vindhyachal 105,920 57,151 48,769 +5-82 

22 Faizabad Urban Agglomeration 102,794 57,259 45,535 +16'42 
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TABLE-IV 

Literacy 

Total Population 1971 Literate Population 1971 

State/District 

Persons Males Females Persons Males Females 

2 4 5 6 7 

1971- CENSUS 
(Provisional Figures) 

Percentage of Literates to Total 
Population 

1961 1971 

8 9 10 11 12 13 

UTTAR 88,2'9,453 46,896,648 41,402,805 19,107,658 14,884,792 4,222,86617-65 27'30 7,02 21'64 31'74 10-20 
PRADESH 

1. Uttar Kashi 149,937 79,074 70,863 32,979 29,51 j 3,462 15-58 28-72 1-96 22-00 37-33 4-89 

2_ Chamoli 297,350 143,452 153,898 83,639 69,768 13,871 21-80 41-44 4'07 28'13 48'64 9-01 

3_ Tehri Garhwal 396,857 180,580 216,277 75,743 66,280 9,463 15'99 32'81 2'00 J 9'09 36'70 4-38 

4_ Garhwal 539,593 247,572 292,021 170,141 123,865 46,276 23-33 43-38 6-12 31-53 50-03 15-85 

5_ Pithoragarh 308,098 148,623 159,475 96,831 73,340 23,491 23-35 49'35 5-87 31'43 49-35 14'73 

6_ Almora 742,380 353,014 389,366 213,270 168,981 44,289 21'38 38-46 5-57 28-73 47'87 11-37 

7_ NainiTal 790,090 438,440 351,650 256,698 182,762 73,936 27'37 36-72 14'36 32'49 41-68 21'03 

8_ Bijnor 1,490,945 803,224' 687.nI 304,406 229,765 74,641 17'67 26-]3 8'03 2D'42 28-61 10-85 

9. Moradabad 2,425,583 1,318,788 1,106,795 412,696 309,467 103,229 13-71 19-78 6-69 17-01 23'47 9-33 

10_ Budauo 

11. Ra01pul' 

12_ Bareilly 

13. Pilibhit 

1,644,992 906,872 738,120 206,397 163,763 42,634 %4 14-21 4-16 12-55 18'06 5-78 

90],650 490,387 411,263 117,206 88,020 29,186 12'07 17-92 5-36 13'00 17'95 7-10 

1,779,630 978,049 80]'581 313,858 235,310 78,548 15-16 21'10 8-03 17'64 24-06 9-80 

751..948 411.229 340_719 123,011 97,676 25,335 13040 19-96 5-62 16-36 23'75 7'44 

14. Shahjahanpur 1,285,740 713,979 571,761 217,709 171,647 46,062 Il24 19'37 5-83 16'93 24-04 8'06 

15. Dehra Dun 582,489 328,706 253,783 262,373 175,883 86,490 38-75 47'86 26-85 45-04 53'51 34'08 

16_ Saharanpur 2,059,315 1,129,538 929,777 476,975 357,387 119,588 20'04 28-1510-22 23'16 31-64 12'86 

17_ MuzaffJrnagar 1,7~8,756 98l,40l 817,355 391,422 299,428 91,994 16-680 24'85 6-95 21-76 30'51 11'25 

18_ Meerut 3,345,564 1,830,111 1,515,45} 936,539 708,022 228,517 22'44 32-92 10'00 27-99 38-69 15-08 

19_ Bulandshahr 2,074,832 1,112,276 962,556 452,974 370,645 82,329 11'41 21'67 5'74 21-83 33-32 8-55 

20, Aligarh 

21. Mathura 

22_ Agra 

24. Mainpuri 

2,]13,479 1,148,766 964,713 518,908 404,695 114,213 19'81 29'83 8-17 24-55 35Q~ 11-84 

1,292,602 708,817 583,785 317,434 259,376 58,058 21-47 32'84 7'90 24'56 36-58 9-95 

2,319,238 1,266,673 1,052,565 653,071 482,29] 170,780 24-02 34-09 12-02 28-16 38-08 16-23 

1,568,251 852,163 716,088 332,714 261,459 71,255 16'57 25-17 6-63 21-22 30'68 9-95 

1,442,749 784,544 658,205 360,482 277,812 82,670 19'74 29-58 8'30 24'99 35'41 12'56 

25_ Farrukhabad 1,561,308 858,240 703,063 390,753 295,147 95,606 21'39 30-59 10-42 25'03 34-39 13'60 

26, Etawah 

27, Kanpur 

28_ Fatehpur 

1,444,942 789,827 655,115 417,375 309,409 107,966 21'94 33'86 10-04 28-89 39-17 16-48 

2,992,562 ),650,877 1,341,6851,099,002 759,891 339,111 31-49 41-58 19'04 36-72 46-03 25'27 

1,276,596 670,027 606,569 264,700 212,214 52,486 16'67 27-11 5-24 20-73 31'67 8-65 

29_ Allahabad 2,935,107 1,542,952 1,392,155 698,927 554,051 144,876 19-56 30-45 7'83 23'81 35-91 10'41 
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State/District 

30. Jhansi 

31. Jalaun 

32. Hamirpur 

33. Banda 

34. Kheri 

35. Sitapur 

36. Hardoi 

37. Unnao 

38. Lucknow 

39. Rae Bareli 

40. Bahraich 

41. Gonda 

Total Population 1971 

TABLE IV 

Literacy-(Concld.) 

Literate Population 1971 

Persons Males Females Persons Males Females 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1971- CENSUS 
(Provisional Figures) 

Percentage of Literates to Total 
Population 

1961 1971 

9 10 11 12 13 

1,306,696 698,216 608,480 326,870 249,744 77,126 20'01 30'49 8-30 25'01 35'77 12'68 

812,596 436,840 375,756 221,016 175,908 45,108 22'79 33-58 8'35 27'20 40'27 12'00 

987,970 525,294 462,676 198,888 163,758 35,13016'24 26'60 5,02 20'13 31-17 7'59 

1,184,935 630,898 554,037 216,332 184,665 31,667 14-86 25'23 3-41 18'26 29·27 5'72 

1,481,749 812,778 668,971 212,254 170,631 41,623 12-00 18'77 4·07 14'32 20'99 6'22 

1,885,752 1,026,359 859,393 303,226 247,219 56,007 13-25 20'94 4'28 16'08 24'09 6'52 

1,849,646 1,009,204 840,442 346,002 279,324 66,678l15'43 23'78 5'69 18'71 27'68 7-93 

1,481,565 782,963 698,602 286,443 226,358 60,085 15'14 23-52 5'74 19'33 28'91 8'60 

1,630,609 888,625 741,984 567,374 382,821 184,553 30·20 39'1219'55 34'80 43'OS 24'87 

1,510,337 773,612 736,725 271,637 220,612 51,025 13'21 22'28 3-81 17-99 28'52 6'93 

1,728,379 934,791 793,588 205,709 173,403 32,306 11'74 19'83 2'72 11'90 18'55 4'07 

2,302,970 1,226,567 1,076,403 319,789 271,332 48,457 11'74 19'66 3'25 13-89 22'l2 4'50 

42. BaraBanki 1,636,426 882,665 753,761 126,169 186,552 39,617 12'04 19'57 3'62 13-82 21'14 5'26 

43. Faizabad 1,925,998 997,907 928,091 374.390 299,292 75,098 14'30 23-60 4'82 19'44 29'99 8'09 

44. Sultanpur 1,641,900 834,454 807,446 293,024 241,234 51,790 12'95 22'68 3'38 17.85 28.91 6.41 

45. Pratapgarh 1,424,792 703,606 721,186 264,822 223,515 41,307 13'67 24-83 3.16 18.59 31'71 5'73 

46. Basti 2,978,719 1,564,595 1,414,124 463,333 393,545 69,788 1l'68 19'80 3'13 15'55 25'15 4'94 

47. Gorakhpur 3,037,869 1,579,490 1,458,379 589,282 479,778 109,504 15'72 26'14 5'06 19·40 30'38 7'51 

48. Deoria 2,812,673 1,434,930 1,377,743 505,153 424,802 80,351 14'12 24'39 H7 17'96 29'60 5'83 

49. Azamgarh 2,862,785 1,430,424 1,432,361 548,442 433,462 114,980 16'28 26'43 6'~4 19'60 30'30 8'03 

50. Jaunpur 2,002,992 991,600 1,011,392 426,143 351,759 74,384 ]7·21 29'92 5·24 21'28 35-47 7'35 

51, Ballia 1,585,899 799,490 786,409 353,042 275,070 77,972 19'37 31'32 7-82 22'26 34'41 9'14 

52. Ghazipur 1,548,781 780,798 767,983 327,371 258,920 68,451 17'98 28'93 7-24 21'14 33'16 8'91 

53. Varanasi 2,822,963 1,474,372 1,348,591 765,458 591,835 173,623 23'58 36'82 %3 27'12 40'14 12'87 

54. Mirzapur 1,541,869 807,969 733,900 297,256 241,382 55,874 16'94 27·71 5'47 19'28 29·88 7-61 
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